PROGRAM PROPOSAL

Project Title: Intervention & Support Initiatives at sharp rise of Coronavirus (Covid- 19) in South 24 Parganas of West Bengal
Organizational Details: 
	Name of organisation 
	Sabuj Sangha

	Address
	Registered Office:

Vill & P.O.: Nandakumarpur, P.S.: Raidighi

Dist: South 24 Parganas, Pin: 743349

Central Office (for correspondence):

30/9, Rajdanga Main Road (East)

Kolkata – 7000107

	Organization’s status
	Sabuj Sangha is a non-profit non-government organization dedicated improving the lives of deprived people of West Bengal, India through participation and empowerment. It was established in Sunderbans of West Bengal, India; was registered under West Bengal Societies Registration Act 1961 in 1975 also registered under Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act 1976 in 1992. Sabuj Sangha has grown into a vibrant organization working with a range of people across multiple sectors. Sabuj Sangha implements programmes catering to the needs of vulnerable communities. 

The organization is registered under section 12A & U/S 80G (5) (VI) of the Income Tax Act 1961 and registered under the Person with Disability Act 1995; empanelled with the Planning Commission/NITI, GoI, VANI, National CSR Hub, IICA; accredited by Credibility Alliance and validated by CAF & Global Giving USA & UK, WB State AIDS Prevention & Control Society also enlisted with District and State Health & Family Welfare Society, Government of West Bengal for implementation of NPCB & NHM schemes. 

The organization is functional in five(5) district namely South 24 Parganas North 24 Parganas, Kolkata, East Medinipur & Alipurduar district and Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation & Kolkata Municipal Corporation. Sabuj Sangha is working with an integrated approach in five thematic areas and it has specialization on Health & Nutrition and has got expertise and gained considerable experience. The funders are; Department of Health & Family Welfare, GoWB, SUAS Ireland and PGWI, USA. The thematic areas of tare;

· Health & Nutrition

· Education & Protection

· Water, Sanitation & Hygiene

· Livelihood &Women Empowerment and
· Environment & Disaster Response

	FCRA registration
	Under Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act 1976
Registration Number: 147110293, Date: 16th March, 1992

	Tax Exemption
	Exempted Under Section 12A  in IT Act:  DIT(E)/S-80   dt.15.09.1998

                                                      8E/225/97-98

Exempted under Section 80G of the I.T. Act, 1961 Order                                                                                                        No.DIT(E)/2022,                     

8E/225/97-98 

	Name of contact person & job title 
	Ansuman Das

Secretary & Director

	Central Corresponding Address & City Office
	30/9 Rajdanga Main Road (East), Narkel Bagan

Kolkata, West Bengal,  PIN-700107

Ph.: 033-40723577, Telefax: 2441 4357

	Email address of contact person
	director@sabujsangha.org

	Website
	www.sabujsangha.org 

	Year of establishment
	12th December,1975


1. Prologue  
After the first outbreak of Covid -19 Pandemic on March, 2020 with continuous lockdown and strict Covid -19 Guidelines implementation there had been a speedy decline in spread and death troll that we witnessed initially in West Bengal, India. 
These stringent measures though contributed to the control of spread of deadly virus, a large number of the impoverished population in vastly spread riverine and coastal village areas of Sunderbans delta in South 24 Parganas district of West Bengal got immersed in deep crisis with closure of earning avenues. Most of them are daily wagers. Some who could manage to ensure monthly income went to other states and Cities also lost their jobs and came back with extreme uncertainty. 

Immediately needed materials for prevention of spread Covid -19 materials (masks, sanitizers etc.), food materials etc. were at high wants. 

At this juncture Sabuj Sangha, as a civil society organisation, to stand by the people in extreme needs immediately responded with Contamination Preventive Materials (masks, sanitizers etc.), Dry Food Materials for at least 3 weeks in two to three phases etc. 
The support remained contributing to their basic needs which gradually helped them get into preparations for earning resources and support themselves. 
The Covid situation also remained in control with declining numbers of new cases. 

2. Present Situation 
Since last February, 2021 with declarations of General Assembly Elections the situation started changing. Though the Covid -19 preventive guidelines are supposed to be followed, it started breaking with massive mass gatherings and also by relaxations with ignorance that was followed. This resulted in speedy rise of Covid19 spread vastly. 

In West Bengal during June, 2020 the average number of Covid-19 fresh cases were around 900 per day, which is in sharp rise now. The average of fresh cases registered has become around 17000 per day now. 
A huge crisis in medicine, oxygen cylinders etc. have become very prominent. Crisis in quarantine centres for Covid -19 Positive people and for people came into close contact with them is also becoming high. 

Though full lockdown is not imposed yet full closure of shopping malls, cinema theatres, stadiums etc., restriction in any kind of Social Gatherings (e.g. up to 50 people per marriage) has been declared by Government of India and Government of West Bengal. All Shops and Non- essential items including roadside vegetable vending has been confined from 7 -10 am in the morning and 3-5 pm in the evening. 

All these started impacting on the earnings of daily wage earners again.     

Though not fully but partial restrictions on mobility within the state is also being imposed. around 60 Trains from suburban areas to metropolitan cities has been suspended to control mobility.  
 The most notable problems that need intervention immediately 
1. Low awareness level among people on essentiality of Covid-19 guidelines of Physical Distancing. Wearing Masks, Cleaning/Sanitizing hands; 

2. Inadequate supply/ Non-availability of contamination preventive materials like Hand Sanitizers, Masks, etc.
3. Shortage in essential medicines, oxygen cylinders etc. 
4. Shortage in equipped Quarantine Centres
5. With confinement of business transactions and also restricted mobility a huge economic impact on the daily earners. 
3. Geographical Location proposed for Intervention:
	State
	District
	Block

	West Bengal
	South 24 Parganas
	Mathurapur-II, Patharpratima 


4. Proposed Outreach: 10000 individuals (covering around 2000 families)
5. Target Segment of Population:

· Covid -19 impacted impoverished marginalised people

· Daily Wage Earners
· Marginal Farmers 

· Women, Adolescents, Children, Senior Citizens from Marginalised Families 
6. Key Project Objectives:

1. Sensitization of People on essentiality of Covid-19 prevention guidelines among wider communities in mentioned geographical locations
2. Providing materials for Covid -19 contamination prevention - Hand Sanitizers, Masks, Soaps etc. for 10000 identified people from most vulnerable families of the segments as mentioned;
3. Support to Covid -19+ persons and person came into close contact with them through Quarantine Centres for 14 days to 200 such persons.  All 
4. Providing Ration materials to the Financially Impacted People 
7. Project activities:

1. Sensitization and Awareness through Handbills and Leaflets and also by distributing essentially needed Covid-19 preventive materials in the community;
2. Ensuring providing Oxygen Cylinders 24x7 to people in urgent emergency needs;

3. Distribution of materials for Covid -19 contamination prevention - Hand Sanitizers, Masks, Soaps etc. for 10000 identified people from most vulnerable families of the segments as mentioned;
4. 4 (Four) Quarantine Centres for Covid -19+ persons and person came into close contact with them @ 50 person per quarantine centre totalling to 200 persons for 14 days;  

5. Providing Ration materials to the 1000 indentified most financially impacted marginalised including the families of the Children who are in the purview of Asha for Education supported programmes and also to the highly vulnerable people who are in utmost need in the area around; 
6. Emergency Medical Service through Sabuj Sangha run Rural Health Centre- Swarnalata Sabuj Seva Sadan to any people in urgent need; 
7. PPE Kits for Health Professionals including Doctors, Nurses, Paramedics and Community Health Workers working closely with Covid -19 positive people in wider community.
8. Strategy:
The entire support and intervention initiative will be made in close collaboration with Local Gram Panchayat and other various Govt. Line Departments. 

Infrastructural support for the Quarantine Centres will be organised by Government. Sabuj Sangha will support with Fooding and other Medical Supports for 200 persons for 14 days. 

Though Sabuj Sangha run Rural Health Centre- Swarnalata Sabuj Seva Sadan is not a Covid-19 treatment centre yet it will support people in emergency needs with Medical Support and/ or Oxygen Cylinder etc. 

Medical Professionals from Sabuj Sangha will be at ready for any required services that is within the capacity or allowed to.  
9. Estimated Budget: 

	Sl. Nos.
	Head
	Unit in Kg/gram/no/lt
	Total unit
	Unit Cost

(in INR)
	Total Amount

(in INR)

	A
	Hygiene kit 

	A.1
	3 ply Masks with nose
	5
	10000
	     10.00 
	  5,00,000.00 

	A.2
	Sanitizer 110ml each
	1
	10000
	     36.00 
	  3,60,000.00 

	A.3
	PPE Kit for Doctors, Nurses and paramedics, etc
	1
	50
	1,500.00 
	     75,000.00 

	A.4
	Sanitary Napkins
	1
	2000
	24.00
	48,000.00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  9,83,000.00 

	B
	Essential service Requirement

	B.1. 
	Oxygen cylinder refueling 10 ltr. B-type 10 cylinder per week approx. for three months
	10
	12
	 750.00 
	90,000.00 

	B.2
	Essential medicine for emergency
	LS
	
	
	1,50,000.00

	C
	Food support

	C.1
	Pulses
	2
	1000
	 150.00 
	3,00,000.00 

	C.2
	Mustard oil
	2
	1000
	 190.00 
	3,80,000.00 

	C.3
	Sattu
	1
	1000
	 130.00 
	1,30,000.00 

	C.4
	Soya Beans 
	1
	1000
	100.00 
	 100,000.00 

	C.5
	Salt
	1
	1000
	    20.00 
	   20,000.00 

	C.6
	Turmeric Prouder
	0.3
	1000
	    30.00 
	     9,000.00 

	C.7
	Biscuits 300gm
	2
	1000
	   32.00 
	   64,000.00 

	C.8
	Sugar
	1
	1000
	    47.00 
	  47,000.00 

	C.9
	Packaging cost
	1
	1000
	20.00 
	   20,000.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	11,45,000.00 

	D
	Cost for Quarantine Centre

	D.1
	Fooding and other Medical Support for 200 persons for 14 days
	14
	200
	   125.00 
	3,50,000.00

	Total Programme Cost (A+B+C+D)
	27,18,000.00 

	Administrative cost for Distribution Logistics, Accounts and Visibility @ _5_%
	 1,35,900.00 

	Grand Total
	28,53,900.00 


